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Key Message

▪ Key indicator for Q1 2024:
• From ASI data, domestic cement market was stagnant in Q1 2024 from contraction in bag market -5.4% and growth 

in bulk market +14.9%

• Bulk composition from overall domestic volume breaks to 30.7% in Q1 2024 vs. 26.8% from Q1 last year. The new 

capital city construction remains to be the main growth driver for bulk demand

• Indocement recorded domestic sales volume (cement & clinker) at 4,479k ton or higher +4.1% than Q1 last year, mainly 

contributed from Semen Grobogan operation. Overall export was 70k ton or declined -55.2%, the clinker export for Q1 

2024 was mainly to Australia & Malaysia while Q1 last year there were shipments to Bangladesh & Brunei 

• Indocement domestic cement market share was at 29.5% with Java 38.4% and outside Java 20.4%

• Net Revenues was at IDR 4,082.6bio or declined -3.8% due to lower consolidated price from increase in sales 

composition of bulk products (30.6% vs. Q1 2023 of 25.4%) and fighting brands

• Cost of Revenues decreased -2.3% to IDR 2,902.4bio from overall efficiencies

• Margin for EBITDA was at 16.8% or IDR 685.2bio and Profit for the Period at 5.8% or IDR 238.0bio

▪ Sustainability: 
• CO2 emission Scope 1 Specific NET for Q1 2024 was similar to FY2023: 546 kg CO2/t cement equivalent vs. 

FY2022 at 587 kg CO2/t cement equivalent, still on track with our 2030 target of 490 kg CO2/t cement equivalent

• NOx, SO2, and dust emissions are well below standard regulation

• Installation of solar panel for 2024 in Tarjun plant is scheduled to operate in Q2 & Citeureup plant in Q4 
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Cement Market Evolution
M a r k e t  O v e r v i e w
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Domestic Cement (mio ton)

Cement Capacity (mio ton)

Utilization % (domestic)

INTP 
Acquisition 

by HC

LHI
Acquisition 

by SMGR

CAGR 07A-10A 10A-13A 13A-16A 16A-19A 19A-22A 22A-25F 25F-28F

Demand +6.1% +12.5% +2.2% +4.2% -4.1% +2.9% +3.0%

Capacity +3.8% +9.5% +12.5% +5.7% +1.3% +1.1% -

Pandemic   
Crisis

Economic 
Crisis

• Source: Ministry of Industry with Internal Indocement Projection

• The capacity data could be revised based on industry update

Financial 
Crisis

Conflict in Eastern 
Europe & Middle East

Semen 
Grobogan

Acquisition 
by INTP

• From 2007 to 2010, clinker/cement ratio (domestic) was 80-90% 
• From 2011 above, the ratio is 70-80% 
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14,273

2024

Cement Volume Development
M a r k e t  O v e r v i e w

14,269
 22%

13,151 21%

17,881
 28%

18,715
 29%

2023

15,261
 25%

13,577
 22%

16,738
 27%

16,217
 26%

2022

-2.4%

-9.5%

61,794

Quarterly Market Volume (k ton) 

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

4.9%

-3.4%

-6.5%

-3.1%

• From ASI data, Q1 2024 domestic market 

(cement only, no clinker) remains 

stagnant vs. INTP +6.7%

15.4%

3.6% 64,016 0%

-4.7%
6.8%

Source: Ministry of Industry

2023 H1

27,420

+33%
TOTAL 2023

64,016

2024 H1

 ?
2024 H2

 ?

2023 H2

36,596

?

2022 H1

28,839

+14%
TOTAL 2022

61,794

2022 H2

32,956

TOTAL 2024

?

Semester Market Summary (k ton) 
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5,279 4,606 5,376 4,323 3,905 5,350 5,155 5,722 5,861 5,328 5,433 5,456

4,908 4,489 4,872

2,984

4,876 5,291
5,805 5,956 6,120 6,305 6,177 6,233

5,059

4,384
4,830

3.1%

-2.3%

-0.9%

-7.0%
-2.6%

-9.4%

-31.0%

24.9%

-1.1%

12.6%

4.1% 4.4%

18.3%

13.7% 14.2%
6.7%

6.2% 7.1%

-1.3%

-1.5%

-1.5%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Monthly Market Volume (k ton) Market Volume 2022 Market Volume 2023

Market Volume 2024 2024 Market YoY Growth

2023 Market YoY Growth 2024 INTP Growth (all)

2024 INTP Growth (excl. Grobogan)

Cement Volume Development
M a r k e t  O v e r v i e w
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Cement Market Portion & Growth
M a r k e t  O v e r v i e w
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Area
Q1 2024 
Volume

Java -1.1%

Sumatra -3.2%

Kalimantan +22.5%

Sulawesi -9.2%

Bali & NT +14.7%

East Indonesia -7.0%

YoY Area Growth:
• Continuous strong bulk demand in North & East Kalimantan from construction of 

new capital city 

Source: Ministry of Industry, BPS

51.1%

50.5%
57.1%

59.4%

57.4%

21.9%

21.2%
22.0%

19.1%

18.4%

7.2%

8.9%
8.5%

6.2%

11.2%

10.0%

9.1%
7.1%

10.1%

8.6%

5.9%

6.7%
2.8%

2.1%

2.2%

3.9%

3.6%
2.6%

3.2%

2.2%

Q1 2023

Q1 2024

Cement Market 

Portion:

2023 GDP 

Portion:

Q1 2023

Q1 2024

Bulk 

Portion:
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Java-Outside Java and Bag-Bulk Markets
M a r k e t  O v e r v i e w

33,513 32,224 32,428

7,293 7,212

30,423 29,570 31,587

6,976 7,061

2021 2022 2023 Q1 2023 Q1 2024

Outside Java
Java

74% Bag (-4.3% YoY)

26% Bulk (+20.5% YoY)

Source: Ministry of Industry

Continuous strong bulk demand at outside Java. Bulk composition reaches 31% in Q1 2024

78% Bag

22% Bulk

48%

52%

49%

52%

48%

65% Bag (-6.6% YoY)

35% Bulk (+11.1% YoY)
69% Bag

31% Bulk

51% 51%

49%

49,736
45,389 45,436

10,450 
9,885 

14,200
16,406 18,580

3,818 4,389

2021 2022 2023 Q1 2023 Q1 2024

Bulk
Bag

22%

48% Java

52% Outside Java

78%

27%

73%

73%

27% 31%

69%

57% Java

43% Outside Java

47% Java

53% Outside Java

59% Java

41% Outside Java

51%

49%

71%

29%
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23.4 

(22.0)

3M2023 3M2024

Finance Income
- Net

4,245.7 4,082.6 

3M2023 3M2024

Sales Revenues (IDR bio)

371.4

238.0

15.4

248.9 5.5

127.3

24.7 13.8

23.1

45.4

2.3
36.8

Profit
3M2023

Volume
Effect

Price Effect Distribution Cost Rev Selling Exp Gen Adm Other Opr
Inc

Financial
Income

Share Prft
Asct

Tax Profit
3M2024

Financial Result
F i n a n c i a l  P e r f o r m a n c e

Sales Result Operating Driver

Key Financial

4,303 4,479 

156 70

3M2023 3M2024

Sales Volume (k ton)

Domestic

Export

4,459 4,549

772.3 
685.2 

18.2% 16.8%

3M2023 3M2024

EBITDA

371.4 
238.0 

8.7%
5.8%

3M2023 3M2024

Profit for the 
Period

2,969.8 2,902.4 

3M2023 3M2024

Cost of Revenues

(12.9)

10.2 

3M2023 3M2024

Other Operating 
Income (Expense)  

- Net

(96.8)
(60.1)

3M2023 3M2024

Income 
Tax Expense 

- Net 

1,275.9 
1,180.2 

30.1% 28.9%

3M2023 3M2024

Gross Profit IDR bio

% of Revenues

440.8 
313.9 

10.4%
7.7%

3M2023 3M2024

Operating 
Income

822.2 876.6 

3M2023 3M2024

Operating 
Expenses

+6.6%z

-2.3%-3.8%

-194.6%

z

+2.0%

Profit Bridging (in IDR bio) 

*calculated from per ton  volume basis

Higher 

volume

Lower 

consolidated 

price
From loan 

interest 

expense

Overall 

efficiencies

Forex gain 

in Q1 2024

Increase in 

overall 

distribution 

charge

-7.5%

-7.5%

-11.2%

-35.9%

+179.6%

(in IDR bio) 

+38.0%

Lower 

income 

result

From expanded operations that 

include costs such as delivery & 

advertising, including other 

general increase
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Cost Control and Margin Development
F i n a n c i a l  P e r f o r m a n c e

• Higher Delivery & Selling Expense was from higher sales volume & other costs 

(delivery, advertising) from expanded operation

• Higher G&A Expense was from expanded operation & overall general increase

• Higher Raw Material was from higher price of diesel, trass, & slag

• Lower Fuel & Power due to energy cost efficiency (more AF)

• Higher Mfg. Overhead was from additional scope of Grobogan operation

19%

9%

55%

17%
22%

9%

48%

21%22%

8%

47%

23%

Raw Material Direct labor Fuel & Power Mfg. Overhead

20222 20232 2024

Q1 Manufacturing Cost

27%
24%

35% 36%

30% 31%
33% 35%

29%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2022 2023 2024

Gross Profit Margin EBITDA Margin

14% 13%

24%

30%

18% 19% 21% 22%

17%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2022 2023 2024

618.5 649.6 690.2

158.4 172.6 186.3

2022 2023 2024

Delivery & Selling Expense G&A Expense

Q1 Operating Expenses (bio IDR)

+6.2%+5.0%

• Lower consolidated price from increase sales composition of bulk products & fighting brands contributed to lower margin, including 

increase in other costs from the expanded operations

+8.9% +8.0%
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Balance Sheet
F i n a n c i a l  P e r f o r m a n c e

• Cash and Cash Equivalents of IDR 2.52tr as of 31 Mar 2024

• Capex spending in Q1 2024 was IDR 119bio

9,228.0

8,600.8

Current Assets 

20,421.6

20,173.2

Non-Current Assets

7,368.2

6,271.4

Current Liabilities 

29,649.6 28,774.0

20,969.5 21,207.5

Dec 31, 2023 Mar 31, 2024

Asset & Equity

Total Assets

Total Equity

1,146

1,835 1,806 1,788 1,842
2,025

1,841

2,669

1,740

549

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

In bio IDR
Dividend History

Net Income

Dividend

Dividend 

Payout
177% 100% 148% 97% 30%

Dividend 

Yield
3.0% 2.6% 5.0% 4.1% 1.6%

Dec 2023

Mar 2024

In bio IDR

In bio IDR

* Dividend is distributed at the following year

1,311.9

1,295.0

Non-Current Liabilities

+1.1%

-1.3%

-6.8%

z

-1.2%

z

-14.9%

-3.0%

z
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573
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546 546

535
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450

500

550
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700

2010 … 2015 … 2020 2021 2022 2023 3M2024 … 2025E … 2030E

GHG Emissions Scope 1 Intensity - NET 
(kg CO2/t cement equivalent)

Emission Reduction
O p e r a t i o n a l  P e r f o r m a n c e  &  S t r a t e g y

Government Regulation 

for Dust Emission =  

60 mg/Nm3

▪ The dust emissions are stated in mg/Nm3

▪ The measurement refers to local standard (PermenLHK No. 19/2017)

▪  Dust Emission (mg/m3) – (25°C, 1013 hPa) related to 10% oxygen

238

186

650

800

SO2
(mg/Nm3)

NOx
(mg/Nm3)

NOx & SO2 Measurement
Q1 2024

Government Standard INTP

2025 2026

P14, P9, P10, P4, P8, P5, P11 P12 P7

Dust Emission 2015 = 40

Dust Emission 2023 = 15.3

Dust Emission 

Target = 10

Q1 2024

Dust 

Emission = 18.1

2015 - 2022

Electrostatic Precipitator to Bag Filter Replacement

Green House Gas (GHG) emission is calculated based on the international reporting standards defined by World Business 

Council Sustainable Development (WBCSD) Cement Sustainability Initiative 

➢ Scope 1: Emissions from operations that are owned or controlled by the reporting company

Solar Panel Installation

Location
Capacity

(MWp DC)

Output

(GWh/year)

Potential CO2 

Reduction 

(ton/year)

Tarjun

(Q2 2024) 19.65 26.37 31k

Citeureup

(Q4 2024) 32.5 45 40k

97.7 96.6 96.8 94.2 92.6 90.7 87.8
81.9 81.7 82.1

75

58

2.3 3.4 3.2 5.8 7.4 9.3 12.2
18.1 18.3 17.9

25

42

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 3M2024 … 2025E … 2030E

Fuel Consumption Rate %

Fossil Fuels Alternative Fuels LCV Coal Content

69% 80%8% 88%12% 35% 45% 92% ~90% ~90%90% 89%

• The decline of AF rate in Q1 2024 was due to additional operation in Grobogan. INTP is 

bringing improvement to the facility, and overall target for 2025 & 2030 is still on track 
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Indocement Expanded Footprints

Maros Plant & Grinding 
Mill - September 2022 

(3 years lease)

Palembang Terminal - 
March 2018

Lampung Terminal - 
January 2019

Semen Grobongan - 
December 2023

Banyuwangi Grinding 
Mill - March 2022 

(5 years lease)

Samarinda Terminal - 
January 2022

Kuala Tanjung 
Floating Terminal - 

August 2022

Barru Terminal - 
September 2022
(3 years lease)

Garongkong Port - 
September 2022
(3 years lease)

Lombok 2 Terminal - 
September 2022 
(3 years lease)

Makassar Terminal - 
September 2022 
(3 years lease)

Integrated Plant

Cement Terminal

Recent Addition

O p e r a t i o n a l  P e r f o r m a n c e  &  S t r a t e g y
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Outlook
O p e r a t i o n a l  P e r f o r m a n c e  &  S t r a t e g y

Our projection for 2024 domestic cement volume remains at 2 to 3% with continuous strong bulk demand. Increasing 

trend of bulk composition is anticipated to continue in both Java & outside Java, generating multiplier effects to adjacent areas 

and stimulate more demands for bag cement

Global situation might further raise WTI Fuel price causing non-subsidized fuels to increase and the weakening IDR 

against USD

Government Policy Changes: 1) ODOL (Over Dimension & Over-loading) policy & 2) The plan of Carbon Tax 

implementation. Both might subject to the policy of the new Government

Expected to have more Green cement sales in 2024 for bulk cement (Slag cement & Hydraulic cement) and also bag 

cement after obtaining new SNI that allow us to introduce new type of cement with lower clinker but with the same quality

Our Samarinda terminal with 4 new constructed Silos @2,500 ton capacity ensures supply of bulk cement to IKN (new capital 

city) and smelter – hydropower projects in Northern Kalimantan. In addition, our readymix batching plant is fully operational 

to supply projects in IKN

Our recent footprint expansion will provide further synergy to our logistic and distribution network, with room for savings to 

the production costs from using more alternative fuel and alternative material at our latest facilities

Enhancing our Sustainability strategy and Digitalization/Automation process to Semen Grobogan and Maros plants

Plan to have 2nd round of share buyback program starting 15 May 2024 up to IDR 895bio (including fee, etc.), subject to 

AGMS approval on 14 May 2024
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Thank You

PT Indocement Tunggal Prakarsa Tbk

Wisma Indocement

13th floor Jalan Jenderal Sudirman Kav. 70-71 

Jakarta 12910, Indonesia 

Telephone : +6221 8754343 ext. 3808 

Facsimile : +6221 87941166

www.indocement.co.id
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